LN

20180221000055310 1/3 $98 . 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

02/21/2018 10-32:44 AM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF SHELBY)
FORECLOSURE DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that, whereas, heretofore on March 18, 2009, to-wit:
Elizabeth Ruth Dodd and Danny Ray Dodd, wife and husband, executed a mortgage to Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc., solely as nominee for Everett Financial, Inc., DBA Supreme Lending, A Texas
Corporation, tts successors and assigns, herein called the Mortgagee, which said mortgage was recorded on
March 25, 2009, tn Instrument No. 200903250001 10030 and modified by that certain Loan Modification
Agreement recorded April 22, 2015, in Instrument No. 20150422000130170, Probate Records of Shelby
County, Alabama, which conveyed the property hereinafter described to secure the indebtedness evidenced
by a note, payable in installments, therein described; which said mortgage was subsequently assigned to
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, by assignment recorded March 1, 2013, in Instrument No.
20130301000086250, Probate Records of Shelby County, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the said mortgage provides that if said indebtedness or any part thereof should remain
unpaid at maturity, then the whole of indebtedness shall at once become due and payable and said mortgage
be subject to foreclosure, and further provides that in the event of any such default the Mortgagee or its
assigns shall have the authority to sell said property before the Courthouse door in the City of Columbiana,
County of Shelby, State of Alabama, at public outcry for cash after first giving notice by publication once
a week for three successive weeks of the time, place and terms of said sale in some newspaper of general
circulation published in Shelby County, Alabama, and further provides that in the event of any such sale
the person conducting such sale shall have power and authority to execute a deed to the purchaser of said
property at such sale, and further provides that the Mortgagee or its assigns may bid and become the
purchaser at such sale of the property therein; and

WHEREAS, parts of said indebtedness remained unpaid at the respective maturities thereof, and
the whole of said indebtedness thereupon became due and payable, and default was made in payment
thereof, and thereafter notice was published in The Shelby County Reporter, a newspaper of general
circulation and published in Shelby County, Alabama, on September 13, 2017, September 20, 2017, and
September 27, 2017, that the hereinafter described property would be sold at the Shelby County Courthouse
at Columbiana, Alabama, at public outcry to the highest bidder for cash, within the legal hours of sale on
November 14, 2017, and

WHEREAS, such sale was postponed by announcements at the courthouse door and by notices
published in The Shelby County Reporter; the last postponement having been until January 23, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the said sale was held at the time and place stated in said notice, in strict conformity
with the powers of sale contained in the said mortgage, at which sale Mi Casa Finder LLC, became the
purchaser of the hereinafter described property at and for the sum of $77,000.00, cash, which was the
highest, best, and last bid therefore; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Auction.com, conducted said sale and acted as auctioneer thereat,
under and pursuant to an appointment as such by JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association;

NOW THEREFORE, IN consideration of the premises Elizabeth Ruth Dodd and Danny Ray Dodd,
wife and husband, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, both acting by and through the
undersigned as their duly constituted and appointed attorney-in-fact and auctioneer at said sale, do hereby
grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Mi Casa Finder LLC, the following described real property
situated 1n Shelby County, Alabama, at 100 Bermuda Lake Dr, Alabaster, AL 35007, but in the event of a
discrepancy, the legal description shall control to-wit:

Lot 1, Block 11, according to the Survey of Bermuda Lake Estates, First Sector, as recorded in Map
Book 9, Page 98, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Mi Casa Finder LLC, its successors and assigns forever, as fully
and completely in all respects as the same could or ought to be conveyed to the said Mi Casa Finder LLC,
under and by virtue of the power and authority contained in the aforesaid mortgage. Subject, however, to
the statutory rights of redemption on the part of those entitled to redeem as provided by the laws of the
State of Alabama, also subject to prior liens, ad valorem taxes, easements and restrictions of record.

Shelby County. AL B2/21/2018
State of Alabama

Deed Tax:$77.00



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Elizabeth Ruth Dodd and Danny Ray Dodd, wife and husband,
and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, have hereunto set their hands and seals by their said
attorney-in-fact and auctioneer at said sale on the day and year first above written.

Elizabeth Ruth Dodd and Danny Ray Dodd, wife and

husband and JPMorgan Chase Bank, National
Association

BY: Auction.com
I'TS: Auctioneer and Attorney-in-Fact

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF $lielh v
- [
I, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, hereby certify that
_Janice Zormmes , whose name as auctioneer of Auction.com, acting in its capacity as

auctioneer and attorney-in-fact for Elizabeth Ruth Dodd and Danny Ray Dodd, wife and husband and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to
me acknowledged before me on this day that being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as
such attorney-in-fact and auctioneer, executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

B b IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this | 7 day of
¢ , 2018. ‘

b i

otary Public o
M Commission Expires: f’ € l) JCZ|

JAYESH M. PATEL
Notary Public Staie of A
My Commission Expire
February 3, 2021

AT I eyl

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
ROBERT J. WERMUTHY/cls
Stephens Millirons, P.C.

P.O. Box 307
Huntsville, Alabama 35804

- I
\'\“‘t‘_‘.““

Grantees Address:
3568 Lorna Ridge Dr.

Hoover, AL 35216

Grantors Address:
100 Bermuda I.ake Dr.
Alabaster, AL 35007

A

Shelby Cnty Judge Df Probate AL
02/21/2018 10:32 44 AM FILED/CERT




_ Real Estate Sales Validation Form
ThHis Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1375, Section 40-22-1 C

Grantor's Name E—P nlbfgm C‘(A&X;_OD“H Grantee’s Name LFV‘-’ ’ /Q

Mailing Address Maliing Address R3¢ {xoey

Property Address /OL./ é_(‘ L N@_/UK ﬂ.ﬁ\ Data of Sale l _F) QL O[E l
M Total Purchase Pﬂce $ *("?!']! ~x WD 2 o

Or

Actual Valus - | _ r

or _
Assessor's Market Value $ [_m

Th’/ap?f:-hase price or acfual value claimed on this form can be verified [n the following documentary
id
Bl

ce: (check one) (Recordation of documentary evidence is pot required) .
- Bill of Sale Appraisal

~_Sales Contract : Other ]
__Closing Statement -

o |

fthe conveyance document presented for recordation containg all of the required Information referenced
shovs, the filing of this form is not required, : .

[nsﬁrucffa ns

3ranfor's name énd mailing address - pl:ovide the name of the person or persons conveyind inferast
5 property and thelr current mailing address. .

sraniee's name and malling address - provide the name ofths person or persons to whom lnterest
) property | 3 being convayed .

ropefty address the physical address of the property being c:onveyed if available.
ale of Sals - the date on which intersst {o the property was conveyed .

otal purchase pric:e tha total amount paid for the purchase of the nroperty, both real and personal,
2ing conveyed by the instrument offered for record.

~fua] value - if the propeny is not being sold, tha true value of the nroperty, both real and personal being
nveyad by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an. appraisal conducted by a
ensed appraiser or the assessors current market-value. -

ho proof is providad and the value must ba determined, the current estimate of fair market value,
cluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the *
sponsibility of valuing Pmperfy for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayerw: I be penallzed
rsuant fo Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). PR

ttest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the mfarmaﬂon contained:in this document s true and
curate. | further understand that any false sfatements clatmed on this form may rasu}t 1 the imposition
the penalty indicated in Cods of Alzbama 1875 § 40-22-1 -

te 1 : Print & ‘Q ¢ OV [ 2/‘ Ay '. P_ﬁﬂ-\ |

Unattestad ~ Bign ( S ,
(verifisd by) (Grant /@raMEe}Dwn?Agarﬁ) Sirdls ohe

L o _

0055
ty

52f21f2®18 1J dge of Prﬂhate AL
AM FILED/cERT

.*j,-



